It was stated that the Plainti was the registered proprietor of the Land Reference Number 12177/1,
measuring 17,402 Hectares situated in the south of Voi Town in Taita Taveta County.

8. By an Agreement for sale dated 29th July 1999, the Plainti agreed to sell to the 1st Defendant one of
the portions of land measuring approximately Four Hundred and Four-point Seven (404.7) Hectare
at the price of Kenya Shillings Five Thousand ( Ksh. 5,000.00) per acre or thereabouts.

9. It was averred that the agreed purchase price for the 404.7 Ha was Kenya Shillings Five million
(Kshs.5,000,000). The 1st Defendant purportedly paid a deposit of Kenya Shillings Two Million Five
Hundred Thousand (Kshs 2,500,000/=) at the alleged execution of the agreement. Out of this sum,
the purchaser’s lawyer disbursed Kenya Shillings One Million (Kshs.1,000,000.) to the Agricultural
Finance Corporation for the partial discharge of the existing Charge in respect to the 1,000 acres. The
remaining Kenya Shillings, One Million Five Hundred Thousand (Kshs 1,500,000), was allegedly paid
directly to the Vendor, the Plainti herein.

10. According to the Plainti, 1st Defendant was supposed to settle the balance of the purchase price of
Kenya Shillings Two Million and Five Hundred Thousand (Kshs.2,500,000.) upon the completion
date which didn’t happen as the fraudulent mission had been accomplished.

11. It was averred that by virtue of its minute’s references of MIN/17/2011, the committee charged with
handling the intended sale of a portion of L.R. No.12177/1 was mandate to consult the Chairman of

[...]

It was also averred that the 1st Defendant in collaboration with the 3rd and 4th Defendants fraudulently
transferred the property on 2nd November 2012 to its nominee the 2nd Defendant and thereafter failed
or neglected to settle the balance of the purchase price for the 2nd Defendant, which is Kenya Shillings
Two million Five Hundred Thousand (Kshs 2,500,000).

15. The 1st Defendant did not pay the alleged balance of the purchase price despite eecting a transfer of
an illegal and fraudulent suit property to date.

16. It was pleaded that the registration of the transfer dated 2nd November 2012 in respect of Land